TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM822085

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
APOGEM CAPITAL LLC		07/03/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOCIUS INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.		
Street Address:	1350 Carlback Avenue, Suite 100		
City:	Walnut Creek		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94596		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3429807	SOCIUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622200

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10987-49		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN		
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2023		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Socius Payoff Letter - Trademark Termination#page1.tif source=Socius Payoff Letter - Trademark Termination#page2.tif source=Socius Payoff Letter - Trademark Termination#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0351

900783885

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of July 3, 2023, by APOGEM CAPITAL LLC (as successor by appointment to Madison Capital Funding LLC) ("Secured Party") to SOCIUS INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice of Grant of a Security Interest – Trademarks dated as of June 30, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2021, at Reel 7393, Frame 0442; and

WHEREAS the Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement granted to Apogem Capital LLC was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2022 at Reel 7712, Frame 0406.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by Trademarks owned by the Grantor, including those set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively the "Collateral").
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
 - 3. Secured Party hereby terminates and cancels the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0352 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC

By:

Name: Dominic Storto

Title: Director

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE 1}}$

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Socius Insurance Services, Inc.	SOCIUS INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.	3429807	5/20/08

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 07/05/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0354